

No. 24-3454

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Sixth Circuit**

NATHAN ROBERTS, and FREEDOM TRUCK DISPATCH, LLC,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PROGRESSIVE PREFERRED INSURANCE COMPANY; PROGRESSIVE CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY; CIRCULAR BOARD INC., originally named Circular Board, LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio at Cleveland, No. 1:23-cv-01597.
The Honorable Patricia A. Gaughan, Judge Presiding.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE EQUAL PROTECTION PROJECT
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

WILLIAM A. JACOBSON
EQUAL PROTECTION PROJECT OF
THE LEGAL INSURRECTION FOUNDATION
18 Maple Avenue 280
Barrington, Rhode Island 02806
(401) 246-4192

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Equal Protection Project



UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 24-3454

Case Name: Roberts v. Progressive Preferred Ins. Co

Name of counsel: William A. Jacobson

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Equal Protection Project of the Legal Insurrection Foundation

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The district court erroneously held that Plaintiffs/Appellants have not alleged injury from Appellees/Defendants’ racially discriminatory conduct	4
II. 42 U.S.C. § 1981 proscribes racial discrimination in the making or enforcement of contracts against, or in favor of, any race	8
III. Affirmance based on Appellees’ argument on the “free speech” issue would gut existing antidiscrimination civil rights laws	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	12
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Aiken v. Hackett</i> , 281 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2002).....	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Am. Alliance for Equal Rights v. Fearless Fund Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 23-13138, 2023 WL 6520763 (11th Cir. Sept 30, 2023)	10
<i>Ass’n for Fairness in Bus. Inc. v. N.J.</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 353 (D.N.J. 2000)	8
<i>Baker v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 1474 (S.D. Fla. 1987),), <i>aff’d without opinion</i> , 865 F.2d 1272 (11th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Donahue v. City of Boston</i> , 304 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2004)	5, 6
<i>Lanphear v. Prokop</i> , 703 F.2d 1311 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	9
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....	10, 11
<i>Murray v. Thistledown Racing Club, Inc.</i> , 770 F.2d 63 (6th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>N.E. Fla. Chapter of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, [AGC]</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	5
<i>Perrea v. Cincinnati Pub. Sch.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D. Ohio 2010)	8

Roberts v. Progressive Preferred Ins. Co.,
 No. 1:23-cv-01597-PAG, 2024 WL 2295482
 (N.D. Ohio May 21, 2024)2, 4

Rogers v. Windmill Pointe Vill. Club Ass’n, Inc.,
 967 F.2d 525 (11th Cir. 1992).....8

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....13

Runyon v. McCrary,
 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....12

Schafer v. Multiband Corp.,
 629 F. Appx. 653 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 11

Texas v. Lesage,
 528 U.S. 18 (1999).....5, 6

Vitolo v. Guzman,
 999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021).....8

Statutes & Other Authorities:

42 U.S.C. § 1981 *passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

NYU Whites-Only “Anti-Racist” Workshop Challenged By Equal Protection Project, available at <https://legalinsurrection.com/2023/07/nyu-whites-only-anti-racist-workshop-challenged-by-equal-protection-project>..... 13

Office of Civil Rights Administrative Complaint (hereinafter “OCR Complaint”), July 14, 2022, available at <https://legalinsurrection.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/07/OCR-Complaint-New-York-University.pdf> 13, 14
